#### In the

# Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER CHUNG, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

GULSTAN E. SILVA, JR., AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF SHELDON PAUL HALECK, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

## **REPLY BRIEF**

Traci R. Morita
Counsel of Record
Nicolette Winter
Deputy Corporation Counsel
Department of the Corporation
Counsel
City and County of Honolulu
530 South King Street, Suite 110
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
(808) 768-5100
tmorita1@honolulu.gov

Counsel for Petitioners

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES ii
I. No Clearly Established Law Prohibited The Officers' Conduct
II. The Denial of Qualified Immunity Presents A Purely Legal Issue That Cannot Be Countered By Asserting Factual Disputes
III. Police Officers Are Entitled To Qualified Immunity When Performing Community Caretaking Functions
CONCLUSION

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

F	Page
CASES	
Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	6
Bombard v. Volp, 44 F. Supp. 3d 514 (D. Vt. 2014)	4
Brosseau v. Haugen, 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	2
Bryan v. MacPherson, 630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010)	3
Cady v. Dombrowski, 43 U.S. 433 (1973)	8, 9
Cockrell v. City of Cincinnati, 468 F. App'x 491 (6th Cir. 2012)	4
District of Columbia v. Wesby, 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	3
Felarca v. Birgeneau, 891 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2018)	4
Johnson v. Jones, 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	5

## $Cited\ Authorities$

Page
Jones v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dept., 873 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2017)4
Kisela v. Hughes, 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)passim
Lam v. City of San Jose, 869 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2017)5
Mattos v. Agarano, 661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2011)3, 6
Mullenix v. Luna, 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)5
Nelson v. City of Davis, 685 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2012)
Plumhoff v. Rickard, 572 U.S. 765 (2014)
Rakestrau v. Neustrom, No. 11-CV-1762, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51182 (W.D. La. Apr. 8, 2013)
Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc., 530 U.S. 133 (2000)
Roybal v. Toppenish Sch. Dist., 871 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2017)

## $Cited\ Authorities$

Page
Ryburn v. Huff, 132 S. Ct. 987 (2012)
Scott v. Harris, 550 U.S. 372 (2007)5
Stanton v. Sims, 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013)
State v. Vargas, 63 A.3d 175 (N.J. 2013)
White v. Pauly, 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)
Young v. County of Los Angeles, 655 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2011)
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES
David Fox, Note: The Community Caretaking Exception: How The Courts Can Allow
The Police To Keep Us Safe Without
Opening The Floodgates To Abuse,
63 Wayne L. Rev. 407 (Winter 2018) 8-9
